

CNR No. DLNW01-011428-2024  
SC No. 903/24  
State Vs. Suhail Qureshi  
FIR No. 345/23  
PS Bharat Nagar  
U/s 307 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

16.09.2025

**Present: Sh. G. S. Guraya, Ld Chief Public Prosecutor for State.**

**Accused on bail with Sh. Pradeep Sharma, Advocate.**

PW5 Sh. Shahzad and PW6 Ms. Shahnaz examined and discharged.

IO/ASI Mohd. Yameen sought to be examined in the last and is discharged for today.

Sh. G. S. Guraya, Ld Chief Public Prosecutor for State seeks adjournment to examine complainant Sarara @ Sahreen as the case property has not been produced, which was sent for expert opinion to FSL and even FSL result has not been filed.

Chargesheet is of date 13.05.2024/13.06.2024 and finds mention of sending exhibits for forensic opinion to FSL. 15-16 months have passed, but yet officers of investigating agency have not filed the FSL result with the supplementary chargesheet.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP, North West for information and necessary action against the erring officials for non filing of FSL result and for obtaining and filing FSL result and production of case property on the next date of hearing to facilitate proceeding further with the prosecution evidence.

Copy of this order be also sent to Director, FSL, Rohini

for sending the FSL result within 15 days time period.

Fixed **09.12.2025** for prosecution evidence.

Prosecution witness Sarara @ Sahreen is bound down for the next date of hearing.

Prosecution witnesses cited at serial Nos. 7 HC Deepak and 8 Ct. Manoj, IO and MHC(M) with case property be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)**  
**Rohini Courts, Delhi (rk)**